Proclamation

**WHEREAS**, the professional Public Safety Telecommunicators in the City of Green Cove Springs play a crucial role in the protection of life, property and delivery of Public Safety Services; and

**WHEREAS**, each day, City of Green Cove Springs citizens call for help in emergency situations, and the Telecommunicators are the first and most critical contact who answer these calls for help gather essential information and dispatch the appropriate assistance, often making the difference between life and death for persons in need; and

**WHEREAS,** these well trained, highly dedicated, and deeply motivated individuals serve the citizens of the City of Green Cove Springs twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week, and during extreme situations, such as hurricanes, are unable to be with their families to protect their own personal homes and property; and

**WHEREAS**, the Congress of the United States has proclaimed its support and recognition to these employees and their profession, and the City Council wishes to publicly recognize the Telecommunicators who serve the citizens of the City of Green Cove Springs, Florida in such a professional manner.

## NOW, THEREFORE, WE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS DO HEREBY PROCLAIM:

- 1. The week of April 14-20, 2024 to be **"National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week"** in Green Cove Springs and urge citizens to take time to recognize and share their appreciation for the efforts and dedication of the City of Green Cove Springs Police Department's Telecommunicators.
- 2. A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED IN REGULAR SESSION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, THIS 2ND DAY OF APRIL, 2024.



## CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Constance W. Butler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erin West, City Clerk